

No. 19-1330

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BOULDER COUNTY; BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF SAN MIGUEL COUNTY; CITY OF BOULDER,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

SUNCOR ENERGY (U.S.A.), INC.; SUNCOR ENERGY SALES INC.; SUNCOR
ENERGY INC.; EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Colorado, No. 1:18-CV-01672-WJM-SKC
(Hon. William J. Martinez)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Peter D. Keisler
C. Frederick Beckner III
Ryan C. Morris
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
pkeisler@sidley.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

AMICUS CURIAE’S IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY
TO FILE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 8

 I. Federal Courts Have Subject-Matter Jurisdiction over
 Claims Alleging Harms from Global Climate Change. 8

 A. Tort Claims Related to Ambient Air Pollution
 Arise under Federal Common Law. 9

 B. Congress’s Statutory Displacement of Federal
 Common Law Does Not Revive State Law. 15

 C. Federal Common Law is an Independent Basis for
 Removal Jurisdiction. 18

 II. This Court May Review the Entirety of a Remand Order
 in a Case Removed under §§ 1442 or 1443. 21

 A. Complete Review Accords with the Purposes
 Behind § 1447(d)’s General Ban on Remand
 Appeals. 23

 B. Complete Review Matches Federal Appellate
 Procedure in Similar Contexts. 25

 C. Complete Review Serves the Congressional Policy
 Underlying Appellate Review of Remands in
 §§ 1442 and 1443 Cases..... 29

CONCLUSION 33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011)	9, 11, 12, 15, 16, 17
<i>Beneficial Nat’l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003)	21
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988)	15
<i>Breakthrough Mgmt. Grp., Inc. v. Chukchansi Gold Casino & Resort</i> , 629 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2010).....	28
<i>California v. BP P.L.C.</i> , No. C 17-06011 WHA, 2018 WL 1064293 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 27, 2018), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 18-16663 (9th Cir. Sept. 4, 2018)	11, 20
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	25
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	16, 17, 20
<i>City of New York v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 466 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	10, 14, 17, 18
<i>Coffey v. Freeport McMoran Copper & Gold</i> , 581 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2009).....	26, 27
<i>Connecticut v. Am. Elec. Power Co.</i> , 582 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2009), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011)	9, 11, 13
<i>Edwardsville Nat’l Bank & Tr. Co. v. Marion Labs., Inc.</i> , 808 F.2d 648 (7th Cir. 1987).....	26

<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	28
<i>Erie R.R. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	9
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972)	11, 13, 19
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987)	16, 20
<i>Kurns v. R.R. Friction Prods. Corp.</i> , 565 U.S. 625 (2012)	15
<i>Lu Junhong v. Boeing Co.</i> , 792 F.3d 805 (7th Cir. 2015)	23, 24, 29
<i>Mesa v. California</i> , 489 U.S. 121 (1989)	31
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58 (1987)	21
<i>Nat’l Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985)	19
<i>Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012)	9, 11, 15, 18
<i>New SD, Inc. v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.</i> , 79 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 1996)	19, 20
<i>New York v. Galamison</i> , 342 F.2d 255 (2d Cir. 1965)	30
<i>Parson v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 749 F.3d 879 (10th Cir. 2014)	27
<i>Sam L. Majors Jewelers v. ABX, Inc.</i> , 117 F.3d 922 (5th Cir. 1997)	19, 20, 21
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959)	15

Sanchez v. Onuska,
 2 F.3d 1160 (10th Cir. 1993) (per curiam) (unpublished) 22

Savoie v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc.,
 817 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 31, 32

Swint v. Chambers Cty. Comm’n,
 514 U.S. 35 (1995)..... 25

Tex. Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.,
 451 U.S. 630 (1981)..... 16

Thornburgh v. Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists,
 476 U.S. 747 (1986)..... 27

*Tri-State Generation & Transmission Ass’n, Inc. v. Shoshone
 River Power, Inc.*,
 874 F.2d 1346 (10th Cir. 1989)..... 27

United States v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.,
 332 U.S. 301 (1947)..... 21

Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun,
 516 U.S. 199 (1996)..... 22, 23, 26

Statutes, Regulations, and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) 26

 § 1442 29, 30

 § 1443 29

 § 1447(d) 21

 § 1453(c)(1) 26

74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009)..... 10

10th Cir. R. 32.1(A)..... 22

Scholarly Authorities

20 Wright et al., Fed. Prac. & Proc. Deskbook (2d ed.) 25, 28

14C Wright et al., Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. (4th ed.)..... 20, 23

15A Wright et al., Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. (2d ed.) 23, 24, 28
16 Wright et al., Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. (3d ed.) 29

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 88-914 (1964), 1964 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2391 30
H.R. Rep. No. 112-17 (2011), 2011 U.S.C.C.A.N. 420 30, 31
Notice of Dismissal, *Connecticut v. Am. Elec. Power Co.*, No. 04-CV-05669 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 6, 2011), ECF No. 94..... 17
Sen. Sheldon Whitehouse, *New Bipartisan, Bicameral Proposal Targets Industrial Emissions For Reduction* (July 25, 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/y49xfg3a> 2
U.N. Framework Convention on Climate Change, May 9, 1992, 1771 U.N.T.S. 107 12
U.S. Chamber of Commerce, *Addressing Climate Change*, <https://tinyurl.com/y38v5gms> (last visited Nov. 13, 2019)..... 2
U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform, *Mitigating Municipality Litigation: Scope and Solutions* (Mar. 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/y58gygdm>..... 3
U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform, *Waking the Litigation Monster: The Misuse of Public Nuisance* (Mar. 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/y46jrhy7> 2, 3
